

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2009-0365

2009 TERM

DECEMBER SESSION

In the Matter of Paul Summerville and Sandra L'Heureux

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY (NORTH) SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLEE PAUL SUMMERVILLE

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Lifetime Financial Plan	1
II. Ms. L’Heureux’s Real Estate Business	3
III. Appointment of Commissioner	6
IV. Stipulation & Liquidation	7
V. Final Decree & Rehabilitative Alimony	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Court Exercised its Discretion in Awarding Rehabilitative Alimony	13
A. Alimony Award is Sensible in Light of the Facts	13
B. Style of Living Does Not Imply Greater Alimony Amount	14
C. Distorted Income Figures	16
D. Court did not Force Liquidation of Assets	18
E. Retroactive Retaliation	19
II. Commissioner Fees Properly Divided	21
III. Ms. L’Heureux’s Should Pay Her Own Tuition Loan	23
CONCLUSION	25
ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	25
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX	<i>separately bound</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Bourdon v. Bourdon,
119 N.H. 518 (1979) 23

Calderwood v. Calderwood,
114 N.H. 651 (1974) 13

In re Crowe,
148 N.H. 218 (2002) 13

In re Fowler,
145 N.H. 516 (2000) 17

In re Gronvaldt,
150 N.H. 551 (2004) 17

In re Harvey,
153 N.H. 425 (2006) 17

Marsh v. Marsh,
123 N.H. 448 (1983) 13

Murano v. Murano,
122 N.H. 223 (1982) 21, 22

Murray v. Developmental Services of Sullivan County, Inc.,
149 N.H. 264 (2003) 21

In re Nassar,
156 N.H. 769 (2008) 13

Radziewicz v. Town of Hudson,
___ N.H. ___, 982 A.2d 415 (decided Oct. 20, 2009) 19, 21, 23

Russman v. Russman,
124 N.H. 593 (1984) 18

Walker v. Walker,
133 N.H. 413 (1990) 18, 19, 20

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 458:19 14

RSA 458:19, I(a), (b), & (c) 15

RSA 458:19, IV(b) 15, 16

RSA 458:19, IV(d) 15, 16
